

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BALUBHAI PATEL, DTWO & E, INC.,
STUART UNION, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

MANUEL CHAVEZ,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California
Second Appellate District, Division One**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRANK A. WEISER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF FRANK A. WEISER
3460 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1212
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 384-6964
maimons@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 11, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background and Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
A. The anti-SLAPP Statute's Fee Shifting Provisions Directly Conflict with 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	7
B. The anti-SLAPP Statute's Fee Shifting Provisions also Stand as an Obstacle to the Execution of the Full Purposes and Objectives of Congress in enacting 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and also leads to frequent and predictable different outcomes in a Defendant's Fee Award based solely on	

whether the claim is asserted in a state or federal court.	10
C. The Court of Appeal's Decision Raises an Important Federal Question	15
CONCLUSION.	17
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order Denying Petition for Review En Banc in the Supreme Court of California (August 12, 2020)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the Court of Appeal of the State of California Second Appellate District Division One (April 30, 2020)	App. 2
Appendix C Order Granting Motion in the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles (June 11, 2018)	App. 21
Appendix D Statutory Provisions Involved . .	App. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<u>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</u> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2, 14
<u>Adelson v. Harris</u> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<u>Bradbury v. Superior Court</u> , 49 Cal.App.4th 1108 (1996)	14
<u>Cabral v. Martins</u> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2009)	9, 10
<u>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</u> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018)	13
<u>Christianburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</u> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	8, 16
<u>Cipillone v. Ligett Group</u> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7
<u>City of Riverside v. Rivera</u> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	11, 12
<u>Coates v. Bechtel</u> , 811 F.2d 1045 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<u>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	7
<u>English v. General Electric Co.</u> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7
<u>Felder v. Casey</u> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Godin v. Schencks</u> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	13
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	7
<u>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Labs</u> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	7
<u>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</u> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<u>Hughes v. Rowe</u> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	7, 8
<u>Int'l Bhd. of Teamster v. Silver State Disposal Serv., Inc.</u> , 109 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<u>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</u> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016)	9
<u>Karam v. City of Burbank</u> , 352 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Klocke v. Watson</u> , 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019)	13
<u>Levy v. City of Santa Monica</u> , 114 Cal.App. 4th 1252 (2004)	14
<u>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</u> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<u>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.</u> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018), <u>cert. denied</u> , 139 S. Ct. 591 (2018)	13

<u>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.,</u> 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	4
<u>Maine v. Thiboutot,</u> 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	9
<u>Mitchell v. City of Moore, Oklahoma,</u> 218 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<u>Robertson v. Wegmann,</u> 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	11
<u>Sista v. CDC Ixis N. Am., Inc.,</u> 445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<u>Thomas v. City of Tacoma,</u> 410 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<u>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,</u> 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<u>Verri v. Nanna,</u> 3 F.Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-752(D)	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-506(b)(1)	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 47.....	4

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(c)	2, 5, 10, 16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-196a(f)	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8138(a)(1)	16
D.C. Code § 16-5504(a)	16
Fla. Stat. § 768.295(4)	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1(b.1)	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 634F-2(8)(B)	16
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 110/25	16
Ind. Code § 34-7-7-7	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-5329(g)	16
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 971(b)	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 556.	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231 § 59(H)	16
Minn. Stat. § 554.04(1).	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.528	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-21,243(1)	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.670(1)(a)	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-2-9.1(B)	16
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70-a(1)(a)	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 1438(A)(1)	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 31.152(3)	16

27 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7707.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-33-2(d)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-1003(c).....	16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.009(a)(1)	16
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-1405(1)(a).....	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1041(f)(1)	16
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-223.2(B).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITY

George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, “Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation” (“SLAPPS”): An Introduction, for Bench, Bar and Bystanders, 12 Bridgeport L. Rev. 937 (1992).....	2
